BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation )
Against: )
)
)

DAYVID R. JOHNSON, M.D. ) Case No. 8002015016824
' )
Physician's and Surgeon's )
Certificate No. A20315 )
. )
Respondent )
)

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted
as the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California, Department of
Consumer Affairs, State of California. .

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on _November 22, 2017

ITIS SO ORDERED November 15, 2017

MEDICAL BOARD, OF CALIFORNIA

ol

“Kimberly I{frchmeyer )
Executive Director
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XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California-
JupiTH T. ALVARADO

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RicHARD D. MARINO

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 90471

California Department of Justice

- 300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-8644

Facsmnle (213) 897-9395
Attorneys for Complainant

BEI‘ORE THE
- MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
- DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

-Physician's and Surgeon s Certificate No, A

C . STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 809—2015—016824 _
'DAVIDR. JOHNSON, M.D, - . STIPULATED SURRENDER OF

4303 Crown Ranch Road LICENSE AND ORDER
Corona, CA 92881 : ' ~ ,

20315,

Respondent.

“In the interest of a prompt and’ speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with the public
interest and the respons1b111ty of the Medical Board of Cahforma of the Department of Consumer
Affalrs, the partxes hereby agree to the following Stxpulated Surrender and Dlsclplmary Order
which will be submltted to the Board for approval and adopuon as the final dlSPOSltll)Il of the
Accusation, ' . -

| - PARTIES
1. Kimberly Kirchmeyer (Complamant) is the Executive Dlrector of the Médical Board
of California (Board). She brought this act1on solely in  het Offlclal capacity and is represénted in |
thIS matter by Xavier Becerra, Attorney General of the Slate of- Cahforma, by Richard D, Marmo, |

Deputy Attomey General.
/1
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. Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No, 800-2015-016824)
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2. DAVID R, JOHNSON, M D. (Resp ondent) is 1cprcsented in this proceedmg by

attorney Amanda Ruth Touchton, whose address i is Amanda Ruth Touchton, Touchton and
Weinberger LLP, 800 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 105, Los Angeles, CA 90017-2672. _
. 3.. Onporabout July 30, 1962, the Board issued Physi(;,ian's and Surgeon's Certificate No.

A 20315 to DAVID R, JOHNSON, M.D. (Respondent). The Physician)s and Surgeon's
Certificate was in full force and eff;cﬁ at all times relevant to the éharges i)rought in Accusz_ltion
No. 800-2015-016824. That certificate y\'ras not renewed anti expired on _Novémber 30, 2016:
_ o . JURISDICTION
4 Accusation No. 800—2015-01"6824 was filed before the (BDall‘d) and is currenily
pending against Respondeﬁt. The Accusation and all other gtamtorﬂy fequired documents were

propetly served on Respondent on Sepfember 6, 2017. Respdndent timely filed his Notice of

‘Defense contesting the Accusation, Al copy.of Accusation No 800-2015-016824 is attached as

Exhib1t A and incorporated by referenca
ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5.  Respondent has-carf_:fully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the

charges and allegations in Accusation No. 800-2015-016824. Respondent also has carefully reéd,

tully discussed with ooﬁnsel, and undcrsténds the effects of this Stipulated Surtender of License

and Order.

~

6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, mcludmg the right fo a

hearmg on the cha1 ges and allegdtlons in the Accusatlon the rlght fo confmnt and cross-examine

the witnesses against him; the 1ight to present evidence and to testify on his qwn behalf; the right

to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the p_roductioﬁ of N
documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other |
rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other lapplicablé laws.

7. Resﬁondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and

every right set forth above.

1

2
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Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 800-2015-016824)
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| ‘CULPABILITY '

8. Respondent admlts the truth of each and every charge and allegatlon in ACC\IS&'LIOII‘
No, 800-2015-016824, agrees that cause ex;tsts for discipline and hereby surrenders hlS . .
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 20315 for the Board's formal acceptance,

9,  Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Board to issue
an order accepting the surrender of his Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate without further
N

RESERVATION

10. The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the pﬁrposee of thjs
proceeding, or any other ptoceedings in which the Medical Board of California or other
ptofessional licensing agency is invotved, and shall not be admissible in any other criminal or __
civil proceeding. ‘ |
' ' CONTINGENCY | o

11 This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board. ilespondent understands
and agrees that courisel for Complamant and the staff 01' the Board may oommumcate d1rect1y
Wlth the Board regardmg thlS stipulation and surrender, w1thout potice to or partlclpatlon by
Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stlpulatmn, Respondent understands and agrees that he
may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board
considers and acts upon it. If the Boa:rd falls to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order,
the Stipulated Surrender and D;smplmary Ordex shall be of no force or effect, except for this
patagraph, it shail be inadmissible in any legal action between the parttes;- and the Board shall not
be disqualified from further aetlon by having considered this matter | |

12. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
cooles of this Stipulated Surrender of L1cense and Order, including Port{able Doeument Format' '
(PDF) and facsnmle signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals,

13. " In consideration of the foregomg admissions and stipulations, the partles agree that

the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order:

/1
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Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 800-2015-016824)
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‘acceptance of the surrendered license by the,Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline

- eff_ect at the tn:ne the petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations conta.lned in

ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 20315
issued to Respondent DAVID R. JOHNSON, M.D,, is sur rendered and accepted by the Medlcal
Board of Californis. '

1. . ‘The surrender of Respondent’s Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate and the .

against Respondent.' This stipulation constitutes a record of the diseipline and shall become a part
of Respondent’s llcense hlstory with the Medical Board of Cahforma '

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and prwﬂeges asa physmlan and surgeon in
California as of the effeciive date of the Board’s Decision and Order.

3.  Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board his pocket hcense and, if one was
issned, his wall certificale on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order

4. T Respondent ever files an application for hcensure ora pet1tlon for reinstatement in
the State of California, the Board shall treat it as a petition for remstatement Respondent st |

eomply with all the laws, regulatlons and proceduxes for reinstatement of a revokoed heense in

Accusation No. 800-2015-016824 shall be deemed. to be true, cotrect and admitted by Respondent
when the Boaid determines whether to grant or deny the petition, -

5. K Respondent should e'ver_ apply or reapply for a new license or eertiﬁcation; of
petition for reinsjatement .of a ﬁcense, by any other.health care licensing agency in the State.of -
Caiifornia, all of the charges and allegations contatned in Accusation, No. 800-2015-016824 shall |.
be deemed to be true, corréct, and adrmtted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of

Issues or any other proceeding seeking to deny or restrxct licensure.
.('

/1
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Stipulated Suzfender of License (Case No, 800-2015-016824)




‘T,

F'N}EGUI’Q

—

hY
e — — — — — Lod
WA I W N e O

L8] F N
28Ny B EEEEZ =

.Lod

wr om -3 [ ¥ b Rid b

3

. ) 0 .
201 7-08:20 na 19:06 (GMT) 13234518406 Ffum' Amanﬂa Tauchton

. _ ACCEPTANCE _
I kave carefully road the above Stipulated Sutrender of License und Order and bave fully
disoussed it with my at'.torney, Amanda Ruth Touchton. uﬁclerétand the stipulation end the effect
it will bave on my Physician’s and Suvgeon's Conifionte, I entor into this $npulaled Surrender of

License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, asd intelligently, and agyee to be bound by thr:
-Diccision and Qeder of the Modieal Board of Califorvia,

varep: [ &2-84-17

Respondem

[ have read and fully digeussed wtﬂ'l Respondom DAVID B, JOHNSON, M.D. the teims
and condmons and other matters coumned in this Stipulated Surrender of License and Ordor. [

appl ove its form and content.

DATED: /0 /% Jy e /,/2 Z%é |
, A - "AMANDA RUTH TOUCHTO

Anornay for Re.spandem

7 s R '
"o | AT .

Stpuluied Suender of Livense (Cuss No. 800-2015-016824)
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ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is heteby fespec’éﬁﬂly submitted

for consideration by the Medical _Bdard of California of the Department of Consumer Affai-rs.A

Dated: 0% /£ ) o 0/ 7 .‘ 'Respéctfully:submitted,-

LA2017506351
62547956.docx

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
JUDITH T, ALVARADC

. Supervising Deputy Attorney General

5 -

* RICHARD D, MARINO
Deputy Attorney General -

Attofneys' for Complainant

6

Stipulated Surcender of Ticense (Case No. 800-2015-016824)
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Accusation No. $00-2015-016824
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XAVIER BECERRA o

Attorney General of California

JUDITH T, ALVARADO R

Supetvising Deputy Attorney General

RIiCHARD D. MARINO -

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 90471

California Department of Justice
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-8644
Facsimile: (213) 897-9395

Attomeys Jor Complainant

’
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' BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA.
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

- STATE OF CALIFORNIA
. In the Matter of the Accusation Against: | Gase No. 800-2015-016824 -

DAVID R. JOHNSON, M D, "ACCUSATION

4303 CROWN RANCH ROAD

CORONA CA 92881
Physician's and Surgeon's Certlflcate No.

- A20315,
Respoqdent.
Complainant alleges : _ '
- PARTIES

1,  Kimberly Kirch;:neyer (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official

capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California, Department of Coﬁsumer

| Affairs, State of California (Board). -

2 'On or about July 30, 1962 the Boald issued Physmlan s and Surgeon’s Certlﬁea,te

No. A20315 to Respondent The Physician's and Surgeon s Cerfificate was in full i‘ome and efffect

at all times relevant to the charges brought herein, That certificate expired on November 30,

2016.

JURISDICTION -

4, 'This Accusation is brought before the Board under the aithiority of the follomng
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laws, All sectton references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

5.  Section 118 of the Code, n pertment part provides:

[+
.

(b) The susp epsion, exp1ra’uon or forfeiture by operatlon of law of a 11cense 1ssued

‘bya board in the department or its suspension, forfexture, ot cancellatmn by order of the

board or by order ofa court of law, or it.s surrender without the written consent of the hoard,
shall noi;, during any period in which it may be mnewed_, restored, reissued, or reinstate&,
deprive the board of its aﬁthority to institute or continue a disciplinary proceeding against .
the licensee upon any ground provided by law or to enter an order suspending or revoking |
the license or otherwise tak.iﬁg disciplin;lry action against the licensée on any such ground.

“(c) As used in this sectmn, “board™ includes an 1nd1v1dua1 who is authorized by any
prov131on of this code to issue, suspend, ot revoke a hcense, and ‘license’ includes

‘certificate,’ ‘reglstfaﬂon, and ‘permit,’

6.- Section 2227 of the Code provides:

"(a) A licenses whose maiter has been heard by an administrative law judge of the

. Medical_Quality Hearing Panel as designated in Section 11371 of the Governiment Code, or

whose default has been entered, and who is found guilty, or who has entered infoa
stipulatien for cllisciplinafy.action with the boa.rd, may, in accordance with the provis;ions of
this chapter'

"(1) HaVG his ot her hcense revoked upon order of the board

"{2) Have h1s or her nght 1o practice suspended for a petiod not to exceed one year

upon order of the board.

- "(3) Be placed on probaﬁon and be required to pay the costs of probation monfioring |

upon order of the board.
‘ 4 Be publicly reprimanded by the board. The public reprimand may include a
requ1rement that the 11ccnsce complete relevant educauonal courses approved by the board.
"(5) Have any other action taken in relation to discipline as part of an order of

probation, as the board or an administrative law judge may deem proper.
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"(b) Any matter heard pursuant to subdivision (a), except for ;warrﬁng letters, medical
rex}iew or advigory conference.s, professional competency examinations, continuing
education activities, and cost reimbursement associated therewith that are agreed to with the
board and successfully completéd by the licensee, ot other matters made conﬁdential or
privileged by existing law, is .ﬁeelned publié, and shall be made available to the public by

- the board pursuant tg Section 803,1." | . ’
7. Section 822 of the Code provides: | _

" If a Heensing agency determines that its licentiate’s ability to practice his or her
profession safely i's impaired because the licentiate is mentallj ill, or physically il affecting
competency, the licensing agency may take action by'aﬁy one of the 'fol.lov'ving methods:

" “(a) Revoking the licentiate’s certificate or license. |
“(b) Suspendmg the 11cent1ate s right to practlce
“(c) Placing the hcentlate on probation.

“(d) Taking such other actlon in relation to the licentiate as the licensing agency in its

1 discretion deems proper

“The Iloen‘;mg agency shall not reinstate a revoked or suspended certlﬁoate ot Jicense
until it has received competent evidence of the absence or control of the condltlon thh
caused its action and until 1t ig saﬁsﬁed that with due regard for the pubhc health. and safety
the person’s right to prgctu:e his or her profession may be safely reinstated.” - -

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE .
‘ (Mental Illness or Physmal Iliness Affcctmg Competency)

8. Respondent is subject to dlSClp].‘lnaI‘y action u:ndel Business and Professmns Code
section 822 in that his ability to prectice medmme safely is 1mpa1red because he is mentally ill, or
physically ill affecting compeiency as foHows

A.  Onorabout and during 2015, in the matter entltled ﬂze Peaple of the State of
California v. Mumr Uwayda, et al., Los Angeles County Superior Coust Case ‘No.
BA425397, Respondent was charged, in Count 1, with conspuacy to commit insurance .

i

fréud, a felony, in violation of Penal Code s%act,ion 182, subdivision (a), subparagraph 1
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Health and Orthopedies, s a DBA of Firstline Health, Ine.

.Claims ‘Management, Betkshire Hathaway, CNA Insurance; the City of Los Angeles, Comp West

(Count 1);!in Counts 2 '_chfough 21, inclusive, with :insuranée fraud, a felony, in violation of
Penal Code section 550, subdivision (a), subparagraph (7);% in Counts 22 through 30,
irfclusive, and Counf 32 with insurance fraud, a felony, in viclation of Penal Code section
550, subdivision (a), subparagraph (6); in Counts 31 and 33, with insurance fraud, a felony,
in violation of Penai Code sectié)rrl 550, subdivision. (8), subparagraph (_5); in Counts 33 an&
37 through 54, inclusive, witﬁ aggfavated mayhem, a felony, in violation of Penal (fode
section 205;3 and, finally, in Counts 55 ﬂh‘gugh 57, incluéive, v;rith uniawﬁll client or
patient referral,* a felony, in violaﬁbn of Labor Code. section 3215, _
| B. Respondent was arraigned. Bail was set at18.5 milIi(';n dolla:’rs;, an arnoﬁut
Respondent ;?vas unable to post. For that reason, Respondent was remanded to the Los
Angeles County Jail. . " .V _ |
C.  Thercafter, based primiarily on the state of his health, Respondent moved to be |
released on his own recognizance or; in the alternative, for release' on reasonable bail. He
further épplied for an order affording electronic monitoring so that he-would able to receive
. rﬁedica} cate from his three adult 6hildrep,- each of whom was a licensed physicia_n and
surgedn living in Southern Caiifornia. In support of his méﬁon and application,
Respondent filed numerous supporting docimments, including his personal declaration, -

signed under penalty of petjury, as well as other supporting documents, declarations under

! Thirty-four separate overt acts were charged including the following; “Froim November
2004 to December 2010, David Johnson over prescribed and over billed insurance companies for,

pharmaceuticals.” and ““Between February 23, 2009, and December 31, 2011, . . . cteatfing] U.s.

2 The insurance companies and others allegedly defrauded by Respondent, wete American

Workers Compensation; Employers Insurance; Farmer’s Insurance; Fireman’s Fund Insurance;
K.W. Group Insurance; Liberty Mutual; Republic Tndemnity; State Compensation Insurance
Fund; Sentry Insurance; State Farm Insurance; The Hartford Tosurance; Travelers Company; York
Risk Service Group; Zenith Insurance; Zurich North America; and, Sedgwick Insurance ‘
Company. : ' .

3The ag gfavated ma};hem counts involved 17 different individuals.

* This offense is often referred to as capping.




e 1IN B W N =

i R e e e s S PN
-B‘SEQqu-mman,wo.

g 3 B R

_doctors that established his serious and emergent medical conditions.”

ba
L

penalty of perjury, and letiers from variouls physicians and other individuals,
D From: the materials described in paragraph C, above, the Medical Boar‘d of
California anc.ll its representatives learned the following: ' _
1y« [Respondeilt] is 81-~years-old and in very poor health, His wife is his
fulltime caregiver.” -
'2)  Respondent has Stage IV bladdel cancer.’
3) “All of [Respondent]’s Cahfouua based adult children are medical
doctors and able to-substantially assist in his care,”S
4) “[Respondent has] a nul?aber of serious and emergent medical conditions
that constitute um;sual- cir;;umstandes' and justify a reduction in his bail.”

5)  “[Respondent] .. . submiited evidence from no fewer than seven medical

6) “On Septem'bér 17, 2015, [Respondent’s] family reccived a replor't fr'om ,
. a Board Certlﬁed Urologlst . that [Resplondeﬁt]’s bladder cancer required urgent care:
7) - Respondent’s prlmary physician advised the Com:t that Respondent
needed an ﬁxnmedlate biopsy and a specific chemothempy treatment designed w1th the
hlstology results in hand ? '
8) " Respondent is at immediate risk for a pulmonary embolism. .
a) ‘ Resﬁondeht was treatéd for an episode of deepvein th_rombés_is

(DVT) in January and February 2002,

b} - “Since incarceration [he] has lost his ability to walk unassisted, Ilis|

muscle weakness has pro gressed to the point that he now has insufficient
strength to get up off the floor ifhe falls down. HIS ankles are swollen and 1t is
clear that circulation in hlS lower legs is mgmﬁcantly compromised.”

¢) Responde;lt needs physical therapy and rotraining in ambulation.

9)  Respondent “has progreésive degenetative lumbar spine disease,”

5 The median life expectancy of a person with Stage IV cancer is 12 months,

S At the time, Respondent had three adult issue living in Southern California,
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10) Respondent’s primary physician furthe1 adwsed that Respondent’
moblhty is very limited and [Respondem] can hardly walk.” ‘
' 11 “[Respondent] has a history of serious depression fm which he has been
treated with electtic shock thelapy ? .

12)  According to one of Respondent’s children, “My [flather has .melanlchulie ’
severe teeurrent depression treated in the past with electric convulsive therapy atld multiple
medications. The only medieatmns that have kept him out of a psychotlc dep1essed state -
were Cymbalta 120 mg in the morning, Saphﬂs 40 mg ¢ at night, Amblen 5 mg at night,
Trazodone 75 mg at night and Provigil 200 mg in the-morning. These not only treat his
sevete depression but atSO the neuropathic pain from Guillain Barre disease[ "j and his
spinal stenosis pain.” |

| 13) “[Reseendeﬁt’s] spine condition is such that for him to be confined would|
‘ . be a serious detriment to his healtit‘l.” |

o 4 ' .

1
/1.
/1

1
/1
/!
/!
7
/-

7 Guillain-Barré syndrome (GBS)isa disorder in Whlch the body's immune system attacks
patt of the penpheral nervous system,
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. PRAYER _ ,
- WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a heating be held on the mattets herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Medical Board of California is;sue a decision: |
_ 1. . Revoking or suspending Phys1clan’s and Surgeon s Certificats No. A20315 issued to
David R, Johnson, M.D. | .

2. Revoking; suspendmg or denying approval of David R. Johnson, M.D.'s 'authorlty to -

superv1se physician assistants, pursuant to Business and Professmns Codes sectmn 3527 and
advanced practice nurses; | , ' ’ '_
3. Ordenng David R. Johnson M.D., if placed on probauon, to pay the Medical Board

" the costs of probation momtormg, and,

4.' - Taking such other and further action as deemed necessﬁry and proper, h

P
o Ko

DATED: SEPTEMBER 6, 2017

KIMBERLY K]R@HMEYER [} /4
Exécutive Director
Medical Boaid of Cahfmma .
Department of Consumer Affmrs

State of California

C'omgiainant




